
         
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  DISTRICT OF  
  DIVISION

 

 
TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

 
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

 
1.  A petition under chapter   of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
 .    The undersigned trustee was appointed on  .
 

2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.
 

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.
  

In re: §
§

FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIO § Case No. 09-50043 BTR
§

Debtor(s) §

4.  The trustee realized gross receipts of $  

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim
disbursement

 

Administrative expenses  
Bank service fees  
Other payments to creditors  
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties  
Exemptions paid to the debtor  
Other payments to the debtor  

Leaving a balance on hand of1 $  

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

Linda S. Payne
Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Trustee
12770 Coit Road, Suite 541
Dallas, TX 75251
972 628 3695
linda@paynetrustee.com

____________________
1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 1)



 
5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank

account.
 

6.  The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was   and the
deadline for filing governmental claims was  . All claims of each class which will
receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have
been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not
being made, is attached as Exhibit C.
 

7.  The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.
 

8.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$ .  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.
 

The trustee has received $  as interim compensation and now requests a sum of 
$ , for a total compensation of $ 2.  In addition, the trustee received
reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $ , and now requests
reimbursement for expenses of $ , for total expenses of $ 2.
 

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.
 
 

 
 
 
STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Date:  By:/s/LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE
Trustee

____________________
2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the

Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 2)



Date: January 06, 2014Page 1

Case Number: 09-50043

FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIODebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

4800-07

$127,116.52$0.00000001 Secured $127,116.52Bowie County

co Michael Reed

P.O. Box 1269

Round Rock, TX 78680

3620-00

$10,981.30$0.00

001

Administrative $10,981.30Rosen Systems, Inc.

17744 Preston Road

Suite 100

Dallas, TX  75252

2950-00

$2,600.00$0.00

001

000029 Administrative $2,600.00Office of U.S. Trustee

<B>(ADMINISTRATIVE)</B> 

110 N. College, suite 300

Tyler, TX 75702

5800-00

$4,286.28$944.20

040

000010 Priority $4,286.28Texas Workforce Commission

Regulatory Integrity Division-SAU

101 E 15th St Rm 556

Austin, TX 78778-0001

5300-00

$62,500.00$0.00

040

000012 Priority $62,500.00Russell L. Marr

6433 31st Avenue North

Saint Petersburg, FL 33710

5300-00

$6,198.65$0.00

040

000013 Priority $6,198.65Russell L. Marr

6433 31st Avenue North

Saint Petersburg, FL 33710

5300-00

$18,461.54$0.00

040

000014 Priority $18,461.54Karen L. Marr

6433 31st Avenue North

Saint Petersburg, FL 33710

5300-00

$3,156.75$0.00

040

000019 Priority $3,156.75LaCrosse Hotel

William Davis

5100 N Stateline

Texarkana AR 71854

5300-00

$6,656.94$0.00

040

000022B Priority $6,656.94Gordon Alkire

c/o William J. Bahr

801 Poyntz Avenue

Manhattan, KS 66502

5300-00

$613.80$0.00

040

000037 Priority $613.80George's Pilot Car Service

9413 Tamarind Ave.

Fontana, CA 92335

5800-00

$7,541.81$0.00

040

000038B Priority $7,541.81Arkansas Dept of Finance and Admin

Legal Counsel Room 2380

P O Box 1272

Little Rock, AR 72203-1272

Printed: 01/06/14 05:00 PM Ver: 17.04bCREGIS2
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 3)



Date: January 06, 2014Page 2

Case Number: 09-50043

FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIODebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

5800-00

$1,411.20$0.00

040

000039 Priority $1,411.20Arkansas Dept of Finance and Admin

Legal Counsel Room 2380

P O Box 1272

Little Rock, AR 72203-1272

5800-00

$5,150.12$0.00

040

000045A Priority $5,150.12Orgeon Dept. of Transportation

550 Capitol St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-2530

4210-00

$23,172.89$30,555.75

050

000002 Secured $23,172.89The First State Bank

P.O. Box 218

Avinger TX 75630

4210-00

$271,127.35$248,644.53

050

000008 Secured $271,127.35Texarkana First Bank

3625 Richmond Rd.

Texarkana, TX 75503

4110-00

$125,625.33$125,625.33

050

000011 Secured $125,625.33Fine Properties

P.O. Box 3586

Fort Smith, AR 72913

4210-00

$2,688.81$2,672.20

050

000016 Secured $2,688.81Old Republic

Financial Acceptance Corporation

1100 W. 29th Street

South Sioux City, NE 68776

4210-00

$2,594.20$0.00

050

000017 Secured $2,594.20Old Republic

Financial Acceptance Corporation

1100 W. 29th Street

South Sioux City, NE 68776

4210-00

$66,831.49$66,108.97

050

000018 Secured $66,831.49Texas Bank & Trust

P.O. box 3188

Longview, TX 75605

4210-00

$407,176.17$355,500.00

050

000020 Secured $407,176.17Financial Federal Credit Inc.

c/o Warner Stevens, LLP

301 Commerce Street, Suite 1700

Fort Worth, TX 76102

4210-00

$11,467.75$0.00

050

000024B Secured $11,467.75IFC Credit

870 Waukegan Road, Suite 100

Morton Grove, IL 60053

4210-00

$0.00$0.00

050

000042 Secured $0.00RTS Financial Services, Inc.

c/o Mark S. Carder

Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP

1201 Walnut, STe. 2900

Kansas City, MO 64106

4210-00

$2,803.06$0.00

050

000043B Secured $2,803.06Canon Financial Services, Inc.

c/o Nicola G. Suglia, Esq.

Fleischer, Fleischer & Suglia

Plaza 1000 at Main Street, Suite 208

Voorhees, NJ 08043

Printed: 01/06/14 05:00 PM Ver: 17.04bCREGIS2
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 4)



Date: January 06, 2014Page 3

Case Number: 09-50043

FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIODebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

7100-00

$15,304.56$15,304.50

070

000003 Unsecured $15,304.56GCR Tire Center

6010 North State Line Avenue

Texarkana, AR 71854

7100-00

$3,110.18$3,110.10

070

000004 Unsecured $3,110.18MHC Kenworth

912 East Loop Drive

Texarkana, TX 75501

7100-00

$5,304.80$5,304.80

070

000005 Unsecured $5,304.80B Truck and Trailer

3811 South Lake Drive

Texarkana, TX 75501

7100-00

$2,125.89$2,125.80

070

000006 Unsecured $2,125.89Regions Interstate Billing

P.O. Box 2250

Decatur, Al 35609-2250

7100-00

$35,396.04$233,467.00

070

000007 Unsecured $35,396.04AICCO, Inc

Imperial A.I. Credit Companies, Inc.

101 Hudson Street, 34th Floor

Jersey City, New Jersey 07302

7100-00

$19,726.02$19,726.00

070

000009 Unsecured $19,726.02Southern Tire Mart

Corporate Office

529 Industrial Park Rd.

Columbus, MS 39429

7100-00

$19,534.11$16,630.50

070

000015 Unsecured $19,534.11Advantage Distributors

P.O. Box 5944

Texarkana, TX 75505-5944

7100-00

$1,577.55$1,342.10

070

000021 Unsecured $1,577.55Fedex Customer Information Services

Attn: Revenue Recovery/Bankruptcy

3965 Airways Blvd, Module

G,3rd Floor

Memphis, TN 38116

7100-00

$1,400.00$72.00

070

000022A Unsecured $1,400.00Gordon Alkire

c/o William J. Bahr

801 Poyntz Avenue

Manhattan, KS 66502

7100-00

$25,576.14$38,043.80

070

000024A Unsecured $25,576.14IFC Credit

870 Waukegan Road, Suite 100

Morton Grove, IL 60053

7100-00

$54,177.91$0.00

070

000025 Unsecured $54,177.91Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

LRU Bankruptcy-MAC T 5600-016

PO Box 33216

San Antonio TX 78265

7100-00

$7,730.20$35,165.20

070

000026 Unsecured $7,730.20FCC Equipment Financing

Jaime Myers Esq

Caterpillar Financial Services Corp.

2120 West End Avenue

Nashville, TN 37203

Printed: 01/06/14 05:00 PM Ver: 17.04bCREGIS2
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 5)



Date: January 06, 2014Page 4

Case Number: 09-50043

FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIODebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

7100-00

$2,531.86$7,636.30

070

000027 Unsecured $2,531.86Qualcomm

5775 Morehouse Drive

San Diego, CA 92121

Attn: Sally Cadirci, AA-4420

7100-00

$87,205.30$0.00

070

000028 Unsecured $87,205.30Aurora Trailer Leasing & Renta

16305 Swingley Ridge Rd, Suite 450

Chesterfield, MO. 63017-1777

7100-00

$795.64$795.60

070

000030 Unsecured $795.64PCS Software, Inc.

21 Waterway Ave. #444

The Woodlands, TX 77380

7100-00

$1,615.33$842.40

070

000031 Unsecured $1,615.33Pitney Bowes Inc

27 Waterview Drive

Shelton, CT 06484

7100-00

$8,056.94$6,656.90

070

000032 Unsecured $8,056.94Gordon Alkire

c/o William J. Bahr

801 Poyntz Avenue

Manhattan, KS 66502

7100-00

$280.00$120.00

070

000033 Unsecured $280.00Advance Toxicology

4900 Outland Center Dr. #103

Memphis, TN 38118

7100-00

$120.00$60.00

070

000034 Unsecured $120.00Internet Truck Stop

P.O. BOX 99

New Plymouth, ID 83655

7100-00

$136.38$136.30

070

000035 Unsecured $136.38Dixie Paper Co.

P.O. BOX 130729

Tyler, TX 75713-0729

7100-00

$624,227.39$533,682.30

070

000036 Unsecured $624,227.39XTRA Lease LLC

Joseph J. Trad

Lewis Rice & Fingersh LC

500 North Broadway Suite 200

St Louis MO 63102-2147

7100-00

$2,401.97$0.00

070

000038A Unsecured $2,401.97Arkansas Dept of Finance and Admin

Legal Counsel Room 2380

P O Box 1272

Little Rock, AR 72203-1272

7100-00

$5,420.96$5,420.90

070

000040 Unsecured $5,420.96TransCore

P.O. Box 8500

Philadelphia, PA 19178-3801

7100-00

$10,750.00$4,450.00

070

000041 Unsecured $10,750.00JWL Associates

723 Acorn Court

San Ramon, CA 94583-3501

7100-00

$6,964.37$248.70

070

000043A Unsecured $6,964.37Canon Financial Services, Inc.

c/o Nicola G. Suglia, Esq.

Fleischer, Fleischer & Suglia

Plaza 1000 at Main Street, Suite 208

Printed: 01/06/14 05:00 PM Ver: 17.04bCREGIS2
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 6)



Date: January 06, 2014Page 5

Case Number: 09-50043

FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIODebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

Voorhees, NJ 08043

7100-00

$1,530.00$0.00

070

000045B Unsecured $1,530.00Oregon Dept. of Transportation

550 Capitol St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-2530

6820-00

$2,675.72$0.00

999

000023 Administrative $2,675.72Texas Workforce Commission

Regulatory Integrity Division-SAU

101 E 15th St Rm 556

Austin, TX 78778-0001

6990-00

$16,038.94$0.00

999

000044 Administrative $16,038.94ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

FINANCE

& ADMINISTRATION

P. O. BOX 1272, Room 2380

Little Rock, AR 72203

$2,131,876.16$1,760,392.18 $2,131,876.16Case Totals:

Code #:  Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 01/06/14 05:00 PM Ver: 17.04bCREGIS2
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 7)



TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
 

Exhibit D
 
Case No.: 09-50043 BTR
Case Name: FEDERAL FREIGHT, INC., A CORPORATIO
Trustee Name: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Balance on hand $  

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

000001 Bowie County $  $  $  $  

Total to be paid to secured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: LINDA PAYNE, TRUSTEE $  $   $  

Trustee Expenses: LINDA PAYNE,
TRUSTEE $  $   $  

Auctioneer Expenses: Rosen Systems, Inc. $  $  $  

Fees: Office of U.S. Trustee
<B>(ADMINISTRATIV $  $   $  

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 8)



 

NONE

 
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

NONE

 
The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will be
paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The timely
allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 

 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent.
 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 9)



 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 10)


	form.name: UST Form 101-7-TFR
	form.version: 1.2
	form.date: 05/01/2011
	form.rules_date: 04/01/2009
	form.vendor: Epiq Systems Inc.
	form.chapter: 7A
	final_amended: 1
	district.name: EASTERN
	district.state: TEXAS
	district.division: SHERMAN
	filed_chapter_number: 7
	filed_date: 02/26/2009
	chapter7_converted_date: 
	date_trustee_appointed: 07/06/2009
	assets_reserved: 
	gross_receipts: 245,885.32
	disbursed_interim_payments: 0.00
	disbursed_admin_expenses: 22,722.80
	disbursed_bank_service_fees: 2,960.94
	disbursed_creditor_payments: 149,258.50
	disbursed_third_parties: 0.00
	exemption_paid_to_debtor: 0.00
	disbursed_debtor_payments: 0.00
	balance_funds: 70,943.08
	date_for_filing_nongov_claims: 10/21/2009
	date_for_filing_gov_claims: 01/19/2010
	trustee_max_comp_allowed: 15,544.27
	trustee_interim_comp: 0.00
	additional_comp_req_by_trustee: 15,544.27
	total_trustee_comp: 15,544.27
	trustee_expenses_comp_recvd: 0.00
	additional_trustee_expenses_comp_requested: 2,727.29
	total_trustee_expenses_comp: 2,727.29
	trustee_signature_date: 01/06/2014
	exh_d_balance_funds: 70,943.08
	claimants.secured_asserted_amount_claim_1: 127,116.52
	claimants.secured_allowed_amount_claim_1: 127,116.52
	claimants.secured_interim_payments_to_date_1: 0.00
	claimants.secured_proposed_payment_1: 50,071.52
	secured_total_to_be_paid: 50,071.52
	secured_remaining_balance: 20,871.56
	ch7_trustee_fees_total_requested: 15,544.27
	ch7_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 15,544.27
	ch7_trustee_expenses_total_requested: 2,727.29
	ch7_trustee_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_trustee_expenses_proposed_payment: 2,727.29
	ch7_auctioneer_expenses_total_requested: 10,981.30
	ch7_auctioneer_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 10,981.30
	ch7_auctioneer_expenses_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_us_trustee_fees_total_requested: 2,600.00
	ch7_us_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_us_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 2,600.00
	ch7_admin_total_to_be_paid: 20,871.56
	ch7_admin_remaining_balance: 0.00
	priority_claims_total: 0.00
	gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0


